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Sec. 2. Mortgages may be foreclosed.—In case of default
of any mortgage made pursuant to this Act the mortgagee or
those claiming under him may foreclose the mortgage as any
other mortgage, but in no case may the mortgagee or those
claiming under him recover from.the city any amount in ex-
cess of the amount obtained for the property at the foreclosure
sale. ,

Sec. 3, To supersede other laws.-—This law shall prevail
over any contrary provision contained in a municipal home
rule charter.

Approved April 10, 1939.

CHAPTER 191— S. F. No. 784

An act relating to railroad rates and the powers and duties
of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission amending Mason's
Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Powers of Railroad and Warehouse Commis-
sion. — That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 4842,
be amended so as to read as follows:

"4842. Nothing :in this act contained shall be construed
as limiting or abridging the powers now vested by law in the
board of Railroad and Warehouse Commissioners of the State
of Minnesota, and nothing in this act shall in any way abridge
or alter the remedies now existing at common law or by stat-
ute, but the provisions thereof are in addition to such reme-
dies. The commission on petition of a railroad may in its dis-
cretion for good cause shown authorize a rate or rates for rail-
way transportation inconsistent with the requirements of this
act." . . . •

Approved April 10. 1939.

- CHAPTER 192—S..F. No. 1329

; An act relating to the appropriation of public funds by cit-
'ies of. the fourth class for the-improvement of parks, golf
courses or recreation centers which~are .not located within the
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corporate limits or contiguous thereto; and repealing all acts
or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of fourth class may appropriate money
for improvement of parks, etc., outside of city limits.—The
city council, park board or any other municipal body of any
city of the fourth class shall not appropriate public funds for
the improvement of parks, golf courses or recreation centers
which are not within the corporate limits or contiguous to
such city until the question has been submitted to the voters
of the municipality and has been approved by a majority of the
voters of such city voting at a general election or a special elec-,
tion called for said purpose.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of
acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed.

Approved April 10, 1939.

CHAPTER 193—S. F. No. 1434
An act to amend Laws of 1939, Chapter 102, Section k, re'

lating to sale, gift, order, exchange, distribution and possession
of barbital, barbituric acid, its compounds and derivatives, and
providing penalties for its violation.
Be i£ enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Prescriptions—Refills.—That Laws of 1939,
Chapter 102, Section 4, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"For the purposes of this-act, a prescription for barbital is
void unless (1) it is written in ink and contains the name and
address of the person for whose use it is intended; (2) it states
the amount of barbital to be compounded or dispensed, with
directions for its use; (3) it contains the signature and ad-
dress of the prescriber, and a designation of the branch of the
healing art pursued by the prescriber, and (4) it shows the
date when signed by the prescriber. Every licensed pharma-
cist who compounds any such prescription, shall at that time,
mark it in ink so as to.show that it has been compounded,
and the date thereof, and he shall retain such prescription in
a separate file for a period of not less than two years, open to
inspection by any officer of the state, county or municipal gov-
ernment, whose duty it is to aid and assist with the enforce-


